Commission finds that Kentucky Turnpike correctly capitalized and depreciated the

vehicle� s cost.

Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets

During the test year Kentucky Turnpike realized a gain of $10,432 on the sale of

a fixed asset.  Characterizing this transaction as a non-recurring transaction, Kentucky

Turnpike proposes an adjustment to reduce test-period operations by the amount of the

realized gain.  The Commission finds that the proposed adjustment is reasonable and

has excluded the gain from the calculation of the District� s revenue requirement.

Interest Income

Kentucky Turnpike earned interest income of $20,407 during the test year.  The

use of $8,189 of this interest income is restricted to the retirement of the water district� s

outstanding Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (� KIA� ) loan and cannot be used to meet

the on-going expenses of the utility.14 Accordingly, the Commission has decreased test-

year interest income to a level of $12,218.

Summary

Kentucky Turnpike� s adjusted test-year operations are summarized below in

Table III:

14 Kentucky Turnpike� s Response to the Commission� s Order of November 13,
1998, Item 4(b).

-10-

TABLE III

Test Year Adjustments
Proposed Test
Year Adjusted

Operating Revenues
Residential Metered Sales 463,846 23,125 486,971
Commercial Metered Sales 265,516 (16,461) 249,055
North Nelson WD Sales - 94,560 94,560

Total Metered Sales 729,362 101,224 830,586

Other Operating Revenues 8,243 - 8,243

Total Operating Revenues 737,605 101,224 838,829

Operating Expenses
Purchased Water 275,285 48,694 323,979
Administrative Expense 185,698 - 185,698
Maintenance Expense 17,644 - 17,644
Depreciation Expense 139,133 897 140,030
Amortization � Rate Case Expense 2,848 2,848
Amortization � Other Regulatory Expense 25,091 25,091
Amortization � Debt Discount & Expense 6,565 - 6,565

Total Operating Expenses 624,325 77,530 701,855

Operating Income 113,280 23,694 136,974

Other Income & Expense
Interest Income 20,407 (8,189) 12,218
Gain on sale of Fixed Assets 10,432 (10,432) -

Income Available for Debt Service 144,119 5,073 149,192

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS DETERMINATION

In determining Kentucky Turnpike� s revenue requirements, the Commission has

included the annual debt service requirements for Kentucky Turnpike� s long-term loan

with KIA.  The average annual debt service for this loan is $101,721.15

Kentucky Turnpike proposes to include principal and interest on a two� year bond

anticipation note that it issued to cover the Cedar Grove Road Transmission Main� s

construction costs. While recognizing that Kentucky Turnpike failed to obtain a

certificate of public convenience and necessity prior to constructing this facility, the